

Nos. 19-15159

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KAREN STROMBERG ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 5:17-md-2773
Hon. Lucy H. Koh

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

RANDY M. STUTZ

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE

1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 905-5420

rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. QUALCOMM HAS NOT SHOWN THAT AN <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> “FOLLOWER” STATE’S INTERESTS ACTUALLY CONFLICT WITH CALIFORNIA’S INTERESTS IN THIS CASE.....	8
A. Qualcomm Has Not Established that Any State Calibrates Antitrust Liability Differently than California.....	8
B. <i>ARC America</i> Forecloses Qualcomm’s Conflict Argument.....	12
II. QUALCOMM HAS NOT SHOWN THAT A FOLLOWER STATE HAS AN INTEREST IN APPLYING THE <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> RULE TO THE CLASS CLAIMS IN THIS CASE.....	15
A. Legislative Inaction Is Not a “Policy Judgment”.....	15
B. A Policy Rooted in Multiple-Liability or Burdensome Litigation Concerns Cannot Be Inferred from Following <i>Illinois Brick</i>	17
1. Qualcomm Asserts a Hypothetical State Interest that Necessarily Fails the Governmental Interest Test.....	17
2. <i>Mazza</i> Does Not Rescue Qualcomm’s Hypothetical Interest.....	19

3. Qualcomm’s Hypothetical Interest Is Less Plausible than Alternative and Countervailing Hypothetical Interests	22
III. QUALCOMM HAS NOT SHOWN THAT ANY STATE’S INTEREST WOULD BE COMPARATIVELY MORE IMPAIRED THAN CALIFORNIA’S INTEREST IF CALIFORNIA LAW IS APPLIED.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apple v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19
<i>Bunker’s Glass Co. v. Pilkington PLC</i> , 47 P.3d 1119 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	16, 22, 23
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ciardi v. F. Hoffmann La Roche, Ltd.</i> , 436 Mass. 53 (2002).....	23
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 758 (2010)	10
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2012).....	16, 24
<i>Espinosa v. Ahearn (In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.)</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	8
<i>Forcellati v. Hyland’s, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50600, (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014).....	14
<i>Freeman Indus. LLC v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 172 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2005)	16
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	17

<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	14
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	9, 17
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minuteman v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 795 A.2d 833, 839-40 (N.H. 2002).....	23
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	16
<i>R. E. Spriggs Co. v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 37 Cal. App. 3d 653 (1974).....	24
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	15
<i>Vinci v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 36 Cal. App. 4th 1811 (1995).....	11
<i>Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 906 (2001)	13, 17, 18

STATUTES AND RULES

W. Va. Code state R. § 142-9-1	22
--------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antitrust Modernization Comm’n, Report and Recommendations 274 (2007).....	11, 22
Brief for Texas, Iowa, and 29 Other States as Amici Curiae, Apple, Inc. v. Pepper, No. 17-204 (filed Oct. 1, 2018)	11, 24, 26

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, Apple, Inc. v. Pepper, No. 17-204 (filed Aug. 17, 2018)	22
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, California v. ARC America, Inc. No. 87-1862 (filed June 15, 1988).....	10, 25
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, California v. ARC America, Inc., No. 87-1862 (filed Dec. 1, 1988).....	10, 12
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Not Treble Damages: Cartel Recoveries Are Mostly Less Than Single Damages</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 1997 (2015)	12
Mary J. Davis, <i>On Preemption, Congressional Intent, and Conflict of Laws</i> , 6 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 181 (2004).....	13
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Thinking Outside the Illinois Brick Box: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 76 Antitrust L.J. 167 (2009)	11
Michael A. Lindsay, Overview of State RPM Chart, Antitrust Source (April 2017)	22
Newburg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2011)	10, 22
Barak D. Richman & Christopher R. Murray, <i>Rebuilding Illinois Brick: A Functionalist Approach to the Indirect Purchaser Rule</i> , 81 U.S.C. L. Rev. 69, 100 (2007).....	22
